Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 726
CASE CLOSURE

NR 726.01  Purpose. NR 726.09 Closure documentation requirements.

NR 726.02  Applicability. NR 726.1 Department database documentation requirements.
NR 726.03  Definitions. NR 726.13  Authority and approvals for case closure.

NR 726.05 General requirements for case closure. NR 726.15 Closure letters and continuing obligations.

NR 726.07 Department database requirements.

Note: Chapter NR 726 asétdsted on April 30, 1995 was repealed and a new-chagtate,and local public health and environmental laws, including

ter NR 726 was createdfettive May 1, 1995.Chapter NR 726 was repealed and ; :
recreatedRegister October 2013 No. 63, 11-1-13. _chs.NR 14Q 141, and700to 754, as applicable, prior to request
Ing case closure.

NR 726.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (2) NoTIFicaTion. Where writtennotification is required
specify the minimum requirements and conditions that shall t#derch.NR 725 the notification requiremenshall be satisfied
metbefore the department may determine that a case related [i@r to submitting a request fease closure to the agendi/hen
dischargeof hazardous substancesemvironmental pollution at a site-specific condition of closure is required for a site or facility
a specificsite or facility may be closed. This chapter is adoptéthders.NR 726.13 (1) (g)notification shall be in accordance with
pursuanto ss227.11 (2), 287.03 and289.06 Stats.and ch292,  therequirements of AR 725.07
Stats. (3) FEEs. (a) For sites or facilities where the department has

History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 694f. 11-1-13. administrativeauthority to oversee the remediation of the site, the
o ] ] caseclosure fee and, if entry on the department database is

NR 726.02 Applicability. (1) This chapteapplies to the requiredunder SNR 726.07 the fee or fees listed in cNR 749
closureof all cases where a response action, other thanreedi  for adding a site to the department database, shall be submitted to
ateaction, is taken at a site, facility portion of a site or facility the department with each case closure request.
thatis subject to regulation under ck92, Stats., regardless of Note: Under s292.12 (3) (b)Stats., the department has authority to@harfee
whetherthere is direct involvement or oversight by the deparfor placement on a department database. )
ment, except that this chapter does not apply where the depart (b) [For stes a facilities @ntaminatel with petroleun products
mentdetermines undah.NR 708that no further action is neces dischargd from a petroleum gorage &ark for which the department
sary. of safely end professionakervices hes alministrative aithority under

(2) In addition to being applicable to sites or facilities specf: 101.144 Sats, and Stes a facilities for which departmen of
fied in sub.(1), this chapter applies to the proposed closure of @@riculturerace ad mnsume protectin fes aiministrativeauthor-
of the following: ity unde s 94.73 Sats, tha are require by s NR 726.071to be

. e - L . enteredonto the departmendatabasgthe fee a fees isted in ch.NR

(a) Solid wast facilities where emedidaction is require by the 749¢or adding a $e b the departmendatabas $al be sibmitted
departmenpursuan to ch. NR 508, . .

- . . to the departmenhbefore a @ dosue requesis sibmitted to he

(b) Stes a facilities where emediaaction hes ke Bken by @ hropriategency For thes stes o facilities a @ dosurerequest
persm who is ®ekirg a lability e<em!ot|cn wnde s 292.15_ Slats_. may not be mnsidered mplee wtil proct of paymen of the

(3) The department may exercise enforcement discredion requiredfees hes een enterad onto the department kureaufor
a case-by—case basis and choose to regulate #asitéy or a remediatiorend redevelopmenirackirg system which is available
portion of a site offacility under only one of a number of poten on the department interné site.
tially applicable statutory authorities. Howewehere there are  Note: The departmert’bureau for remediation and redevelopment tracking sys
0\/er|apping restrictions or requiremen[g;he more restrictive temcan be found on the internettatp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html

i Note: The language in brackets no longer applies as a result of the regeal of
reqwremtentsdh?g control. Thte d]?partmdentl\dsngag"lgf}er I’e(tfipt 101.144 Stats., b;gzm%va. Act 20 This pn?visioﬁ‘i)s subject to future ruIemaFIldng.
?e;%qol#li?blg)r;rtiese gfoﬁggr': I?e ttgre tﬁgt ﬁ{ dicaites WL?SE] regulz-& (4) ResPONSEACTION GOALS. For sites or facilities considering

' ; 2~ Tlosureunder this chaptethe closure request shall documtait
tory program or programs tiiepartment considers to be apphca‘[heremaining level of contamination is not likely to:
ble to a site or facility . )
Note: Sites, facilities or portions of a site facility that are subject to regulation (a) Pose ahred to p,lblIC health afety o welfare o the eviron-
underch.292, Stats., may also Isibject to regulation under other statutes, includingnent.

the solid waste statutes in cB89, Stats., or the hazardous waste management act, ch. i i i -
291, Stats., and the administrative rules adopted pursuant to those statutes.-One ogb) Caue a volationd ch. NR 140 goundwatecpalny enforce

tion of a site or facility may be regulated under dedént statutory authority than MenNt sandardsat any gpplicabk point of standard gplication,

otherportions of that site or facility exceptwherethe departmehhas gantel en exemption inde s NR
History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 69f. 11-1-13. 140.28for a pecific hazardos substane a the giteria inde s NR
. . . 726.05(6) are net.
NR 726.03 Definitions. The definitions in SNR 700.03 (c) Caug a volation d surface watercuality dandard in chs NR
applyto this chapter 10210 106

Note: “Agency with administrative authority” or “agency” is usedseveral sec . . . i . X
tions of ch.NR 726to distinguish between the actions for which the department is (d) Cau a volation o air quality dandard @ntainel in dis NR
responsiblein contrast to those actions where the Department of AgriculttadeT 400 to 499,
and Consumer Protection (OAP) has authority to review and approve closure . L . .
requestsensure that comment periods prior to closure approvals are followed, and (e) Caue a \apa action levd in indoa ar to be dtained o

to review information orthe department database regarding compliance with-condéxceeded.

tionsof closure. ) Note: Vapor action level is defined in SR 700.03 (66pas "the concentration
History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%ff. 11-1-13. of vapors from volatile compounds is at or abovelthe—100,000 (1x1®) excess
lifetime cancer risk or is at or above a hazard index of 1 for non-carcinogens.”
NR 726.05 General requirements for case closure. (5) ComPLETENESS. A case closure request shall be complete

(1) CompLiANCE. The responsible party or other person requesind meet the documentation requirements of\§3.726.09and
ing closure shall ensureompliance with all applicable federal,726.11if applicable.
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Note: Incomplete closure requests may be denied. The review fee may be applmdspecific wells ha the aeny gproves d retainirg wntil sampling
to review of the site investigation for grossly incomplete closure requests, on a Ca€h0 Ionge required
by-casebasis. A closure review fegould be required when a complete closure . - . .
requesis then submitted. (b) For stes a facilities wherewase a contaminate media was

(6) CRITERIA FOR CLOSURE FOR SITES OR FACILITIES WITH  generatediuring the respone action and was gored o treatedon—
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION.  For sites or facilitieswith  site, dl the wase a contaminatd media sal be handlel and ds-
groundwatercontamination that attains or exceeds dR. 140 poseddf in accordane with gpplicabk sate and federdlaws lefore
enforcemenstandards at the time that case closure is requestedase dosute requesis sibmitted o gpproved.
including sites or facilities contaminated with petroleum products (c) Groundwatesamples wsed o determire @mpliane with ch.
dischargedrom a petroleum storage tank that eligible for cle  NR 140 shal be &ken from nonitoring wells wnstructe in accord-
sureunder ch.NR 726 the responsible partgr other person ancewith ch. NR 141 The ajencymay gpprowe a dternative moni-
requestingclosure shall submit a case closure request to thging programdesigne to sow whethe groundwate quality san-
agencyfor thesite that documents that all of the following criteriaglardshave been met.
aresatisfied, if applicable: _ (8) CRITERIA FORCLOSUREFORSITESORFACILITIES WITH VAPOR
(@) Adequat souree @ntrd measurs have been taken which  contamiNATION. A site or facility is not eligible for closure until
included| of the following: the following criteria have been met:

1. Whether regulated or registered uncle/ATCP 93or not, (a) The vapa exposue mthway has teen investigatd in accord-
all existing undeground storage tanks have been removed, peihcewith s NR 716.11 (5) (g); and

manentlyclosed or upgraded to prevent new disgesiofhazard b) Whek \anos were mesem shove he \apa risk screenin
oussubstances to the groundwater that would violat&lBh14Q |ev,(3|:) o o P 9

The same requirement appliesath new and replacement unéder 1. A remedialaction has been conducted and reduced the

groundstorage tanks not regulated under&ARCP 93 ; . .
Note: The intent of this requirement is to enstiret source control measures aremassaﬂd concentration of volatile compoundstie extent practi

takenwhich prevent new or continuing releasesardless of whether or not the tank Cable;and
is regulated under chTCP 93 Note: Vapor mitigationsystems are not considered remedial actions, as they do

2. All new andreplacement undground storage tanks regu notreduce the mass or concentrationthefcontaminants.apor mitigation systems

. _areused to interrupt the vapor migration pathway
lrztc?rﬂtgrrlggi; Cahcﬁgr((:jZn?:grxli\t/ﬁ c?;&?glf %r:lgstructed and are being 2. The vapoexposure pathway has been interrupted or miti

o . . _gated.
h'sh Al otdherhe X'Stm% tankds ! plpest,) btarrelshor otl?)er containes (9) OTHER. Any other condition for case closure that is neces
which may dischage a hazardous substance have been remove ANy .
containedor controlled to prevent, to the maximum extent pract?gryto protect public health, safetyr welfareor the environment

h y be required.
cable,new dischages of hazardous substances to the groundwa'f@ﬁi story: CR 12023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 69, 11-1-13; corree

thatwould violate chNR 14Q tionsin (6) (a) 1., 2. made under1®.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register October 2013 No.
4. Where applicable, immediate and interim actions ha®é4
beentaken in accordance with diR 708to protect public health,

safety,or welfare or the environment. NR 726.07 Department database requirements.

5 E duct has b di d ith th 1) All sites or facilities meeting any of the criteria inN&R
eria: “Ia\ﬁgrgolécls as been removed In accordance with the Cbg 952y or 726.13 (1) (c)upon approval of the closure request
enain s. ' under chNR 726 shall be entered onto the department database.

6. The concentration and mass of a substance and its bregk yroperties within or partially within the contaminated site or
down products in groundwater have been reduced due to natur ¥ility boundaries, including” all public street and highway

occurringphysical, chemical and biological processes as ReCeRnhts—of-wayand railroad rights—of-waghall be included.
saryto adequately protect public health and the environment, an (2) Thesite or facility closure approval letiand the informa

preventgroundwater contamination from migrating beyond th : . ; :
boundarief the property or properties which are required to bﬁ;ca‘(r)?arceil(i]tt;/lrreeccj:grr:jd;rtﬁleRdL%%Etlnfgr?t” dbaet:;:gg lated with the site

enteredonto the depar_tmer)t da_tabase' . Note: A continuing obligation can be imposed within a general liability clarifica

(b) Naturd attenuation will bring the goundwate into com- tion letter for a local governmental unit directed to take an action uriigr £08.17
pliancewith dh. NR 140 groundwate quality sandard within a ea- inha remedial actioplanapproval under &R 722.15 or in a closure approval under

: ) L L) o ch.NR 726

sonableperiod of time, consideriry the aiteria in s NR 722.07 History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%, 11-1-13.

(c) The goundwate plume nargi is $able a recedingand &ter
casedosure groundwate contaminatio &taining o exceediry dh. NR 726.09 Closure documentation requirements.
NR 140 preventive ation limits will not migrate keyord thebound- (1) CASECLOSUREREQUESTFORM. A request for case closure shall
ariesd any propery th falls into ether one d the ollowing atego- be submitted on a form supplied by the agencyshafl be accom

ries: paniedby documentation that thwiteria in sNR 726.05 (1o
1. Propertiedor which a preventive action limit exemption(8) are satisfied. One paper copy and one electronic copy of the
hasbeen granted. completeclosure request shall be submitted to the department,

2. Properties that have been identified as having existiIﬁg|‘:-‘350the"""ise directed by the department. All informatior sub
groundwatercontamination that attains or exceeds NR. 140 itted shall be legible Providing illegible information may result

enforcemenstandards and that will be included the department N @ submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.
database Note: Copies of the WDNR case closure request form (form 4400-202) and the
' . Lo L. . associated impacted property notification information f¢4400-246Xor sites or
(d) Thereis o existing o anticipated threa to public health, facilities over which the department has administrative authority may be acessed

safety or welfare a the ewvironment. http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-202 pdf
! . . . or may be obtained from any regionalicé of the department, or by writing to the
(e) Exceq for ch. NR 140, dl applicabk public healh and envi- Departmenbf Natural Resources, Bureau for Remediation and Redevelogeent,
ronmentallaws including chs NR 141 and 700to 754, hawve keen Box 7921, Madison, \consin 53707.
compliedwith Note: Electronic copies should be submitted in the Adobe portable document for
' . mat(PDF) on optical disk media. Guidance on electronic submittals can be accessed
(7) GENERAL CLOSURE CRITERIA. The following shallbe  athttp:/dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/r/RR690.pdf

requiredfor case closure at all sites or facilities: (2) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. In orderto demonstrate that
(&) All monitoring wells and boreholes installel during any  applicablefederal, state and local public health @andironmental

responsextion takenfor the ste a facility shal be @andond end lawshave been complied with, and to provide information on the

documenteds dandonedn accordane with s NR 141.25 except  location and nature of any residuabntamination at the site or
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facility, the person who is requesting case closure shall submit aNR 726.11 Department database documentation

of the following information, that is applicable, as attachmtnts requirements.

the case closure request, in the format that is specified isubis
section,and in the order that is specified in the form.

(8 Documentatio showing tha dte investigation requirements
in ch. NR 716 have been met or, whele gplicable documentation
which meets the requiremerg in ch. NR 508, the goundwater
assessmemequiremert in s NR 140.24 (1) (b), or both.

(b) A description o the interim and remedidactions tken & the
site or facility. For stes a facilities where residu&soil contamination
exceedgh. NR 720 s0il standardsat the ime hat cae dosue is
requestedincluce a @monstratia tha the emedia action taken,
and any interin ection tha was faken that constitutel the final
responsextion for soil contamination satisfies the requiremertg o
chs NR 720 and 722 whete gplicable.

(c) Maps and qoss ctiors dall be b cale and wse a gaphic
scale The rorth arow shal be inting to he bp o the map.

(d) For stes a facilities where @il excavatio a ective il reme-
diation occurred:

1. Atable of soil analytical results with collection dates ide

(1) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. Responsible par
ties or other persons requesting closure for any sittadility
meetingthe criteria in SNR 725.05 (2)r as required underNR
726.13(1) (c) shall submit the applicable information in the case
closurerequest. The informatiashall be in the order specified in
the closure request form.

(a) For stes a facilities meetingthe aiteria d s. NR 726.07 (1),
the informatian requiral in subs (2) to (7) shal be sibmitted as
applicable.

(b) Information shal be submitted in accordancewith s NR
700.11(3g), inless aherwise drected by the department Roviding
illegible information may resut in a sibmittd being considered
incompleteuntil correctel unles dherwise drectedby the depart-
ment.

Note: Under sNR 700.11 (3g) “one paper copy and one electronic copy of each
planor report shall be submitted to the department, unless otherwise directed by the
departmentThe electronic copy shall be submittedaptical disk media and may
not be submitted as electronic mail attachments unless specifically approved in
advanceby the department. Electronic copy files shall have a minimum resolution
of 300 dots per inch, and may not be locked or password protected. The department

rinay request that thelectronic copy of sampling results be submitted in a format that
nbe managed in software. An electronic cabycertain types of voluminous

tified. Soil analytical data tables shall clearly indicate depth &f7 oo appendices may be substituted for the paper Gbppecifically
sample soil type and whether the sample represents pre-remedfgkovedn advance by the departmentll documents shall be digital format ver

or post-remedial conditions.

excavationoccurred, the sodnalytical data tables shall indicat
whetherthe soil data point represents soil that was removed or soi

thatremains in place.

€n

At sites or facilities where soglonsrather thanscanned versions except documents that are only available as

scannedrersions. Deeds arnegal descriptions may be scanned versions. All4infor
ionsubmitted shall be legible.”

(2) MAINTENANCE PLANS. Responsible partiesr other per
sonsrequesting closure shall submit a copy of a maintenance plan

2. A map that shows the locations of all soil samples cqlr any condition listed in IR 725.05 (2) (djo (L) or726.13 (1)

lected.

(c), as applicable, or as otherwise required by the department. The

Note: Where a soil performance standard cover is the only action taken, that is ﬁ?&intenanceplan shall include the following information:

consideredactive soil remediation. This requirement applies tsigdls where soil

excavationor active soil remediation occurred, not just those to be included on the (&) A locaticn mep which shows the location and extert of the

departmentiatabase under NR 726.07

(e) Whete he ggeny has required groundwate quality sampling
to be @mnductedresuls from a ninimum o 8 successie cuarterly
roundsdf sampling to demonstra¢ @mplian@ with dther the gpli-
cable requiremerg d ch. NR 140 or the requiremerg d s. NR
726.05(6), nless aherwise drected a gpprovel by the ayency.

Note: Under chNR 722 alternate samplingchedules may be proposed, based

structureor featue b be naintainedin relation o aher gructures o
featureson the ste. The mep dhal also include he extert and type
of residu& contaminationand incluce popery boundaries.

(b) A brief description o the tpe, deph and location o residual
contamination.

(c) A description o the maintenane actions required for maxi-

on'site geologycontaminants of concern, remedial action applied and redevelopm&iZing €ffectivenes d the engineerel control, feature or other
plans.The department expects that more monitoring mayeessary at complex actionfor which maintenane is equwed.

sites,or where statistical analysis will be used for data evaluation. Convdessly

post-remediatiomonitoring may be appropriate for certaites with significant
sourceremoval, readily degradable compounds or otredl-established site condi
tions.

(f) For dtes a faciliies with ssdimert contamination or soil
vaporcoontamination samplingdata cemonstratig that the emedial
actionselecta in accordane with ch. NR 722 hes restorel the envi-
ronmentto the extert practicabé and minimizedthe harmfu effects
of the hazardos sibstance m the ar, lands,and wates d the date.

(9) Submit to the cepartmehdocumentatia tha dl other dosure
conditionshave keen satisfied within 120 days dter the cepartment
providesa onditiond closute response.

(d) An inspectim log, to be maintainel on dte, or a a location
specifiedin the maintenane gan o gpprova letter.

(e) A contad¢ name addressand phore rumbe of the individual
or facility who will be @mnductirg the naintenance.

Note: The closure approval letter will specify whether itiepection log is to be
submittedto the department and the frequency of submittal, or simply maintained on
site or at the location identified in the maintenance plan. The inspection log is
reviewedby the department during audits conducted of sites with continuing-obliga
tions.

(3) PHOTOGRAPHS. For sites or facilities with a cover or other
performancestandard, a structural impedimentorapor mitiga

tion system, include one or more photographs documenting the

Note: This requirement is meant to cover well abandonment and any other mig@ndition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure

conditionidentified in a conditional closure lettétrdoes not apply to the continuing
obligationsspecifiedin the final closure letteCh.NR 141requires the documenta

request. Pertinent features shall be visible and discernable.

tion of well abandonment on a form supplied by the department. The well abandBlOtographshall be submitted with a title related to the site name

ment form, 3300-005, can be accessedt#p://dnr.wi.gov/topic/DrinkingWater/
documents/forms/3300005.pdf

(h) Where d@temps D locak nonitoring wells for dbandonment
are unsuccessfulsubmi documentatia o the dforts made to the
department.

() Any other information tha the departmet specifically
requests.

(3) NOTIFICATIONS.

Responsibleparties or other persons

andlocation, and the date on which it was taken.

(4) DEED AND PARCEL INFORMATION. Responsible partiesr
otherpersons requesting closure shall submiofthe following
items, for each property within or partially within the contami
natedsite boundariesther than public street or highway rights—
of-way or railroad rights—of-way:

(@) A copy of the mog recen deed which includes the legal
descriptionof each property excep that in stuatiors whete a luyer

requestingclosure shall submit a copy of all the notificationsiaspurchasd ropery unde aland cntrad and hes rot yet received

requiredunder chNR 7250r unders.NR 726.13 (1) (cyvith writ-
ten proof of the date on which the letters were received.

adeed a opy of thelard mntrad which includes he legd descrip-
tion shal be submitted.

Note: These notifications will be ithe case file, but will no longer be included Note: Copies of deeds, or other documents with ledggcriptions, are not

aspart of thePDF on the department database. A list of addresses déetedf prop

requiredto be submitted for contaminated public street or highway rights—of—way or

ertiesanda cover letter detailing the continuing obligations per property will beailroadrights—of-way Information on residual groundwater or soil contamination

includedas part of the PDF on the department database.
History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%ff. 11-1-13.

thathas migrated onto a right—of—-way will be found in the documents that are sub
mittedas part of the case closure request for the source prdpisrtynly in the situa
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tion where the source of the contamination i$hmright—of-waythat a right-of-way
will be listed on the department database as a separate privpérdge situations,
themaps that are required to be submitted, as an attachment to the case closure r
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(d) For stes a facilities where goundwate tains a exceeds
. NR 140 enforcemeh gandad & the ime tha cas dosure

for the site, will show where contaminated groundwater or soil samples were d&l fequested:

lectedand will provide points of reference for locating residual contamination in the

right—of-way.

(b) A copy of the certified survey map a the relevan portion o
therecordel dat map for those poperties where te legd description
in the mog recen deed o lard contrad refels © a ertified survey
mapa a ecordel dat map In case where he crtified survey map
or recordel dat map ae rot legible a ae wavailable a opy of a
parcelmap from a ount land information dfice may be substituted.
A copy of a parcé mapfrom a ounty lard information dfice sall
belegible andthe parcelsdentified in the legd description hal be
clearlyidentified and labelel with the goplicabk arce identification
number.

(c) A gatemensgned by the responsite party or other person
requestinglosure dfirming tha he o she telieves hat legd descrip-
tionsfor dl of the properties within o partially within the contami-
nateddte’s a facility’s oundaris whete inclusion an a éepartment
databasés required unde s NR 726.07 & the ime ha case dosure
is requestedather than public gred or highway rights—of-wa or
railroadrights—of-way have teen submitted to he ayencyas part of
a departmendatabae dtachmento the @ dosure request.

(d) Alist of addresse d all properties dfected by residudcon-
taminationor a @ntinuing dbligation.

1. A geologic cross section, if one was required undexBh.
716, that includes the vertical extent of residual contamination in
soil and groundwatethe locatiorand extent of the source of the
contaminationjsoconcentrations for all groundwater contamina
tion attaining or exceeding chlR 140preventive action limits
that remains when case closuie requested, water table and
piezometricelevations, location and elevation of geologic units,
bedrockand confining units, if any

2. An isoconcentration map of the contaminated properties
within the contaminategite boundaries, if such a map was
requiredunder chNR 716 An isoconcentration map shall show
the areal extent of groundwater contamination attaining or
exceedingch.NR 140preventive action limits and the areal extent
of groundwater contamination attainingexceeding ciNR 140
enforcemenstandards, with the groundwater flow directionindi
cated,using the most recent data, with sample collection dates
identified. If an isoconcentration map was not required under ch.
NR 716 submit a map showing the horizontal extent of contami
nation exceedingapplicable standards based on the most recent
data;or where standards have not been promulgated, the horizon
tal extent of contamination remaining after the remedial action.

Note: There is a section in the closure request form on which this informationis  3- A groundwater flow map, representativegobundwater

to be entered.

(e) The marce identification numbe for each property.

() Geographt position data for eadh roperty in mmplian@ with
the requiremerg d s. NR 716.15 (5) (d), unles the ayeny has
directedtha the responsit@ party or cther persa requestig dosure
doesnot need to provide geographt position data for a pecific ste.

Note: Geographic position data for properties can be found by using the-dep

mentdatabase that is available on the internettpt//dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/
rrsm.html

(5) MapsaND crosssecTIoNs. All the following information
shallbe included in a department database attachtoéhé case
closurerequest:

(a) A ste bcation mep tha outlines dl properties within the @n-
taminatedste boundaris an a Lhited Sates CGeologica Survey
topographicamap o plat map in sufficient detal to permi the par-
celsto ke locata easily. This mep shal identify the location o all
municipaland potabk wells within 1200fed of the dte. If there is
only one parce| this mep may be ombinel with the mep required
in par. (b).

(b) A detailad ste mep o all contaminatd properties within the
contaminateddte boundaries showing hkuildings roads, property
boundariespontaminat sources uility lines monitoring wells, and
potablewells. This mep shal aso how the locationdf al contami-
natedpublic dred and highway rights—of-wa and railroad rights—
of-wayin relatian to he ourcepropery and in relation o the ound-
ariesof contaminatio exceediry gplicabe gandards.

(c) For stes a facilities whete il contamination exceed resid-
ual contaminatlevek & cetermingl unde ch. NR 720 & the ime
tha cae dosue is equested:

1. A map that shows the location where all soil sampla®
collectedand identifies, with a singleontour the horizontal
extentof each area afontiguous residual soil contamination tha
exceeds residual contaminant levels, as determined undeéRch.
720, within the contaminated site boundaries.

2. A geologic cross section showing the vertical extent
residualsoil contamination that exceeds residual contaminant |
elsas determined under diR 72Q if one was requireds a part
of the site investigation reporif there is groundwater contamina
tion on the site that attains or exceeds anNéh140enforcement
standardn addition to residual soil contamination, one geologi

movementat the site. If groundwater flow direction varieg
more than 20 degrees over the histofywater level measure
mentsat the site2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum
variationin groundwater flow direction shall be submitted.

(e) For dtes a facilities where @amples were ollected ahe than
soil or groundwaterinclude a nap showing the sampling locations
a@td results with type d sampk ad mllection date identified.

(6) DATA suMMARY TABLES. For information submitted for
sites or facilities where inclusion on a department database is
requiredunder sNR 726.07 shading and cross—hatching nmey
be used on data summary tabledess prior approval is obtained
from the department. All the following information shak
includedin adepartment database attachment to the case closure
request:

(a) Soil. For stes a facilities where @il contaminatio exceeds
residualcontaminanlevek & determinel unde ch. NR 720 a the
time that case dosuee is equestd incluce a able d the analytical
resultsshowingresuls for the mog recen samples for dl contami-
nantsfoundin pre—remedibsampling with ssmpk ollection dates
identified.

(b) Groundwater. For stes a facilities where goundwater
attainsor exceed ay ch. NR 140 enforcemeh gandad & the ime
thatcase dosure is equestedinclude:

1. A separate table of only the 8 most recent analytsallts
from all monitoring wells, and any potable wells for whizm
pleshave been collectedjith sample collection dates identified.

2. Atable including, ah minimum, the previous 8 water level
elevationmeasurements from ationitoring wells, with the date
measurementsere made. If free product is present at the site, it
shallbe noted in the table.

t 3. A completed groundwater monitoring well information
form.

Note: The Groundwater Monitoring 8l Information Form is required in KIR
#6.15 It can be obtained ahttp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Groundwater/documents/
9rms/4400_89.pdf

(c) Other. For gtes a facilities where smples aher than il or
groundwatemvere mllected incluce a bk gecifying the ample
type,sampk rumbe or location sampk results and wllection date.

c (7) DOCUMENTATION FOR MONITORING WELLS. For sites or

crosssection may be submitted to show the vertical extent of bdrilities where a monitoring well has not been abandoned in

soil and groundwater contamination.

accordancaevith the requirements of cNR 141at the time of case
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closure,the following information shall be included in a depart

mentdatabase attachment to the case closure request.

(a) A ste location mep with the surveyael locatiors identified an
the map for thoee goundwate monitoring wells tha have rot yet
beenabandoned,;

(b) The well constructio repot for each monitoring well that
needso ke dandonedand

(c) The ceea with legd description for eachproperyy on which
amonitoring well is located.

Note: This would include wells that have not been located for abandonment, w
thatthe property owner has requested to keep and not abandon at this time, and

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 726.15

(e) The @eny may exterd the 3 day period upon requeshby any

party receivirg a rotification.
Note: In this chapterthe “agency” refers to the “agency with administrative

authority,”which is either DNR or DRCP “Agency” is specified in subsection (1)
for actions involving granting closure approval, with or withoonditions, and for
ensuringcomment time periods between notification and closure approval. Subsec
tions (2) and (3) describe DNR responsibilities.

(2) DEPARTMENTREVIEW RESPONSES.(a) Within 60 days after
receiptof a complete request for case closure undéRs726.09
the department shall eitheletermine whether the case qualifies
for closure in accordance with péy) or acknowledge in writing

fequest for case closure has been received, and provide-an esti

wells required by the agency undemR 726.05 (7) (ajor continued monitoring Mateddate by which the department intetdsletermine whether

afterclosure. Proper abandonment is required once the wells are no longer used.
well construction report, form 4400%3A can be obtained http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/
Groundwater/documents/forms/4400_113_1_2.pdf

History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 9. 11-1-13.

NR 726.13 Authority and approvals for case clo

thkecase can be closed.

(b) Following receip of a requesfor cae dosure inde this ®c-
tion, the departmenshal review the informatian provided unde s
NR 726.09to determire whetherthe gplicabke public healh and
environmentalaws including chs NR 700 to 754 where gplicable,

sure. (1) CLOSUREAPPROVAL. (&) The agency may grant casdiavebeen complied with and whethe any furthe thred to public

closureunder this sectiorif all the following conditions are met:

1. The fees required by cNR 749have been paid to the
department.

2. It has been documented, in t@se closure request that i
submittedto theagency in compliance with the requirements
s.NR 726.09 that all applicable public health and environment
laws, including chsNR 700to 754, have been complied with, or
wherech.NR 140enforcement standards are the cstgndards
thatare attained or exceeded, that the criteriaNMRs726.05 (6)
aresatisfied.

3. A complete case closure request is submitted to the age

in accordance with ctNR 726

(b) The ayeny may not dose a @a® wnde this dapte if, & any
time in the future the remainirg leve of contaminatio is likely to
do any of the following:

1. Pose athreat to public health, safetywelfare or the envi
ronment.

2. Causea violation of a chNR 140 groundwater quality
enforcementstandard at any applicable point efandards

health,safety or welfare a the environmen exists d the ste a facil-
ity. Basel an this review the cepartmenshal approwe he @® do-
sure or concluce ha additiond respone ations such & alditional
remedialaction o long—tem nonitoring ae reedel & the ste or

edepartmento determire whethe the plicabk public healthand
nvironmentalaws rave keen complied with.

(c) If the cepartmengpproves he requesfor cae dosure the
departmenthal mail written rotice d the dosuie gprova to the
responsiblgarties,other interestd persors who have requestd do-
suredf the @se and any persa who hes equestd thatinformation
OR¥ers NR 714.6 (5).

(d) If the cepartmenhdetermines ha the plicabke public health
and environmenthlaws rave rot been complied with, the cepart-
mentshal notify the ilesponsil# marties aher interestd personsvho
haverequestd dosue d the case and any persam who hes lequested
thatinformatian uinde s NR 714.(6 (5). The rotification shal indi-
catewhat conditiors mug be et in ader for the @ b receie fur-
ther consideratio by the cepartmenfor dosure.

Note: In cases where minimal information or changes are needed, this notification

%ecility, or concluck that thee is rot sufficient information to dlow

application,except where the department has granted an exerffist often provided by phone or email

tion under sNR 140.28for a specific hazardowsbstance or the
criteriaunder sSNR 726.05 (6are met.

3. Cause a violation of surface water quality standards in cﬁg

NR 102to 106.

4. Cause a violation of air quality standacdsitained in chs.
NR 400to 499,

5. Cause a vapor action level in indoor air to be attained
exceeded.

Note: Vapor action level is defined inNR 700.03 (66pas “the concentration
of vapors from volatile compounds is at or abovelthi@—100,000 (1x1%) excess
lifetime cancer risk or is at or above a hazard index of 1 for non—carcinogens.”

(c) The ayeny may require aty other condition for cae dosure
thatis recessar to proted public health, safety or welfare a the
environment. The ggeny may requile a #e—specifc condition of
closure,and rotification of any parties dfected by tha condition,
including stuatiors where @ntaminatio remainsin media aher
than9oil, groundwaterar vapors o exposue a migration pathways
arerot atherwie aldressedha make a ontinuirg doligation reces-
saryto alequatel proted human health, safety or welfare a the
environment.

(d) The ayeny may not condud a find closure review until all
the following aiteria ae net:
1. Documentation has beegceived that all required notifica
tionsunder chNR 725have been provided.

(e) If the cepartmendeterming hat thete is rot aufficient infor-
mationto dlow the cepartmento determire whethe the gplicable
blic health and environmenthlaws rave teen complied with, the
partmenthal mail written motice © the responsit# parties ather
interestedpersors who have requestd dosue d the ase and any
persorwho hes requestd tha informatian unde s NR 714.(6 (5).
Thenotice $ial indicake wha additiond informatian the department
imeedsn ade to determire whethe the ae @n be dosed.

(f) The cepartmenshal also mail written rotice o the depart-
ment'srespone © a equesfor cae dosue b the avnels d any
property required o receive rotification unde s NR 725.05 or
726.13(1) (c), in addition to hos parties identified unde par. (c),
and(d) of this sibsection.

(g) Cosuek lettes al be associatd with the ste a facility
recordin the cepartmendatabase.

History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. §%f. 11-1-13;correction
in (1) (b) 2. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2013 No.
695.

NR 726.15 Closure letters and continuing obliga
tions. (1) For sites or facilities meeting the criteria ofNR
725.05(2) or726.13 (1) (c)the closure letter shall include the-fol
lowing:

(a) A gatementha the ste will be includel in the department
databasesnd tha if the propery ovner intend b mnstrut or recon-

2. Atleast 30 daybas elapsed since the date of receipt of tiféructa well, prior departmehgpprovd is required in accordance

notification required under IR 725.050r 726.13(1) (c), unless

with s NR 812.3 (4) (w).

all of the afected property owners waive their right to comment (b) A requirementhatthe popertyy owne shal inform any pur-

within 30 days on the proposed case closure and copite of
waiversare submitted to the agency

chaserof the property dbou the mntinuing dbligatiors identified in
the dosuee letter that gpply to the poperty The dosuee lettermay
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alsorequire te popery owne to rotify afected occupans o the
needfor ecific cntinuing doligations.

(c) For conditiors d closure tha restrid gte cnditions occu-
pancyor property use from what is onditional o identified in the
final dosure letter a equirementha the propery owner a the ime
thatthe mndition change $al notify the ayeny o the dange in ste
condition,occupang or land usg 0 tha the ayeng can determine
if furthe actions ae recessar to maintan protection o public
health,safety or welfare a the exvironment.

(d) For conditiors d closure ha requile maintenancea equire-
menttha the popery owner operae and maintan the gplicable
systemcover or containmen system in accordane with the qoera-
tion and maintenane gan cevelope& uinde ch. NR 724. The dosure
lettershal aso incluce onditiors iegardiny inspectionsdocumenta-
tion, availability, and submittd of an inspectio log, & a frequency
determinedby the ayency.

(2) For specific continuing obligations, the closure Ietterﬁl1

shall contain the following:

(a) Residual goundwater contaminationlf there is esidual
groundwaterontamination & the ime d cag dosure,the fina clo-
sureletter shal incluce a escription o the extert of groundwater
contamination.

(b) Residual soil contaminatiorif there is residusoil contam-
inationa the ime d case dosure the fina closute ketter shal include
a description of the extert of soil contaminationand shal state hat
any il tha is excavatel in the future from an aea ha hed residual
soil contaminatio & the ime d cas dosue $al be sampled,ana-
lyzed, handled and dsposel o as a slid wase in cmmpliane with
applicablesate and feder&laws.

(c) Monitoring well abandonmentl. Whee tere & a nonitor-
ing well that has rot been ebandond as requirel unde ch. NR 141
a the ime d cae dosure,the dosute lette shal include a @scrip-
tion of which wells dill need o ke dandonegthe surveyel location,
anddate ha the properyy owner a the ime he well is locatel shall
properlyebandorthe well in accordane with the ilequiremert d ch.
NR 141
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prior to replacirg the kuilding, cover, or containmen Sructurewith
a dructue d similar permeabiliy or with a @ve tha is protective
of the rew use wntil suchtime & furthe investigatio demonstrates
that the @mncentratio o contaminarg ro longe exceedsresidual
contaminantevek ha proted the goundwateras ceterminedunder
ch.NR 720.

(e) Building, soil covercover or containment structufor pre-
ventionof direct contact with soilsFor stes a facilities where a
building, or an engineeriry control, such & a sil cover, cover, o
engineerectontainmen gructue is requirel © ke maintaing in
orderto prevernt dired contad with contaminatd il within 4 feet
of the gound wurface ha exceed residua contaminah levek &
determinedunderch. NR 720, the dosure letta shal include ondi-
tions which requile the poperly ownerto ensue ha the huilding,
soil cover, ar cover such @& @ncree @ asphal pavementar a ©m-
posite cover, or engineeredcontainmen sructure will be repaired
ndmaintainel until it is ro longe needed The dosure letter shall
cludea description o the residué contamination and the location
of the huilding, soil cover, cover, or engineere containmentsruc-
ture, and shal restrid the wse d the lard whete the huilding, il
cover,cover, o engineerd mntainmensgructue s bcatel © ensure
that the huilding, soil cover, or cover, will function & intended to
preventdired contact as requirel by the gplicable performance
standard.The dosue lettershal aso requie the gopery owne to
maintah and repar or shal requile the gopery owne to notify the
agencyprior to replacirg the huilding, soil cover, cover, or engine-
eredoontainmengructure with a sructure d similar permeabiliy or
with a ©ver tha is protective d the rew use wntil such ime & further
investigationdemonstrate ha the oncentratio o contaminarsg ro
longerexceed residuacontaminatlevek hatproted human health
from direct contact as cetermingél unde ch. NR 720.

(f) Structural impedimentfor stes a facilities where a lilding
or other dructurd impedimena a ste a facility has peventel the
completiondf an investigation tb determire he cegree and extert of
residualcontamination or the mmpletion o a remedi action, the
closureletter shal include a @scription o the generdlocation o the
residudcontamination and shal requile he popery owne to rotify

2. Where either a request for retaining a monitoring well féheageny and then conductan investigatio o the cegree and extent
continuedmonitoring has been approved, or continued monito®f contaminatio & suchtime hat the remova of structurd impedi-

ing is required by an agenayith administrative authorifyhe cle

mentsmakes the formerly inaccessilel mntaminatio accessible.

sureletter shall also require the property owner to verify the integ (g) Industrial residual contaminant levelsor stes a facilities
rity of the well at least annually until use of the well isvhereindustridresiduacontaminanlevek winde ch. NR 720 have
discontinuedand the well is properly abandoned. The closure lddeengpplied for dosure,the dosure letter shal include a ondition
ter shall require that an inspection lbg maintained on-site, that restrics the wse d thatpropery to an industrid lard use wntil
unlessotherwise directed by thagency and require that the non-industrialsoil cleanyp dandard ae ahievel in the future

responsibleoarty or property owner make thmspection log avail
ablefor review by agency stafipon request.

throughnaturd attenuation o additiond remediation.
(h) Vapor mitigation systenfor sites whex sub-slab levels

3. Where responsibility for continued monitoring of a well isttain or exceed the vapor risk sgming level. The ggeny may
being transferredo another responsible parthe closure letter requireinstallation and gperation of a vapa mitigation g/stem for
shallalso require that the responsible party or property owner rsitesar facilities where sib—-sld levek dtain ar exceal the vapa risk

abandorthe specified well at that time.

screeningevel The dosure lette shal incluce @nditiors which

Note: Typically, when responsibility for a monitoring well is shifted to anotherequirethe property owner to maintainthe stem wntil it is ro longer
responsibleparty that party also becomes responsible for well abandonment in thgeded. The dosure lettar may include mnditiors which require

future.

(d) Building, cover or containment structufor piotectionof
groundwater. For stes a facilities where her is esiduasoil con-
taminationbeneah a hiilding a a over, auch & ®ncree a asphalt
pavementa ®il cover, o composie mver, o within an egineered
containmentgructure tha exceed residud contaminanh levels
basedn protection o groundwate as ceterming unde ch. NR 720,
which would pose a hred to groundwate if the huilding, cover, or
containmentructure were removed the dosuie lettea shal include
a description o the residu& contaminationand the location o the
building, cover or containmen sructure,and shal requile he pop-
erty owne to take any seps recessar to ensue hat the huilding,
cover,or containmensructure will function & intendedto protect
thegroundwateras requiral by the gplicabe performane sandard.
The dosute lette shal also requie the propery owner to maintain
andrepar or shal require the poperty owne to rotify the agency

maintenancef certan gructurd featurs d existing buildings The
closurelette shal include @nditiors which require the immediate
repairand replacemenof systen componerg tha fail.

(i) Vapor mitigation system wheicompounds of concernear
in use. The ggeny may requirke installation and gperationaf a vapor
mitigation systam for stes a facilities wherethe ste is wing the
compoundsf concen in ther daily operationsin accordane with
par.(h). The geny may require estrictiors a the Lse @ accupancy
of the propery to ensue ha dosure will be potective The dosure
letter shal require rotification o the ayeny and evaluation o the
vaporintrusian pathwgy prior to changirg use D a esidentidsetting.
Thedosue kette shal incluce a @scription o the type and location
of the residu& contamination.

Note: This would includesites or facilities where closure was based on worker

exposure conditionsyhich then change to a digrent use, with dferent exposure
assumptions.
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() Vapor mitigation system for sites wkerapor intrusion is
of concern due to hydgeologic conditions.The ageny may
requireinstallation and goeration of a vapa mitigation s/stem and
any other systens recessar for the pope operation o the vapor
mitigation system for stes a facilities which presen a \apa risk,
basedn ste—specift hydrogeologt drcumstancesThe dosure let-
ter shal identify the pecific hydrogeologt mnditionsand a escrip-
tion of any other system recessar for the pope operatiln o the
vapormitigation g/stem.

Note: Thismay include sites where contaminated groundwater enters the str.
ture, or sites where the moisture contersaifs below the slab is high or sub-slab

samplesare dificult to obtain, but where other conditions indictite potential for
vapor intrusion.

(k) Site—specific exposarconditions.The ajeny meay restrict
theuse a occupang of the propery for stes a facilities basel on
specificexposue asumptios for vapa intrusion o ensue ha do-
surewill be protective The dosute letter shal include he ecific
exposuresssumptios m which the dosure cecision wes kased.

Note: This may include non-residential settings; sites or facilities wtertain

commercialor industrial exposures were applied at the time of closure, which |
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tion, and a equirementha gopropriaé vapa contrd technologies
be usdl in the @nstruction o any building, unles a1 essessméris
conductedvhich shows ha the residudcontaminanlevek ae pro-
tectiveof the rew use.

Note: The potential for vapor migration ingofuture building is dependant on the
type of building and the planned use of the building. Building control technologies
may include but are not limited to passivarriers, passive venting, sub—slab depres
surization,sub—membrane depressurization, sub—glalssurization, building pres
surization,and indoor air treatment.

(m) Site—specific conditionskor stes a facilities whete dosure
1§ requestedand wherethe ayeny determines tha there ae ste-
specificarcumstance ha warrantste—specifc dosure nditions,
thedosue kette shall pecify the xposue assumptionsuse @ occu-
pancyrestrictions and necessar maintenane and notification o the
agencyif conditiors hang such tha the exposue asumptios wsed
no longe apply to the ste, facility or property Ste—specife drcum-
stancesnay include hut are rot limited o stuatiors wherecontami-
nationremairs in media aher than il, groundwateror vapors or
LExposuresnd migration pathways rot otherwie aldressd makea

changeto a residential settinguich as single or multiple family residences, or educ&cOntinuingobligation necessarto adequatef prote¢ humanhealth,
tional, child, or senior care facilities, where a residential exposure would. apply safety, or welfare a the environment If there is cntamination

(L) Potential for futue exposue to vapors.For stes a facilities
whereresidu&soil or groundwate contaminatio from volatile com-
poundsexists but where o huilding is pesent the ageny may
requireprotectivemeasurs © diminate a contrd vapa intrusion
into a future huilding. The dosure letter may incluce @nditions
requiringthatthe ayeny be rotified prior to any building construc-

remainingin media ¢he than il, groundwateror vapor the final
closureletter shal dso date ha any sadimens a othe slids eca-
vatedin the future rom an aea ha had residualoontaminatio & the
time of closure sal be smpled,analyzed handled and dsposel o
in complian@ with gplicabk tate and federdlaws.

History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%f. 11-1-13.
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